

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1744 OF 2021

Virendra Singh Jogendra Singh Bharara & Anr. ... Petitioners
V/s.
Harish Roshanlal Malhotra & Ors. ... Respondents

Ms.Misbaah Solkar i/b. Mr.Solkar Mohammed Amin Haroon for Petitioners.
Mr.A.R. Patil, A.PP. for Respondent-State.

CORAM : A.S. GADKARI, J.
DATE : 19th April 2021.

PC. :

Heard Ms.Solkar, learned Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr.Patil, learned A.PP. through Video Conferencing.

2. Leave to amend to incorporate additional grounds for impugning Orders in-question granted.

Amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

3. After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to Respondents returnable on 21st June 2021.

In addition to Court notice, the Petitioners are permitted to serve the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 through private notice and after the said Respondents are duly served, to file an Affidavit-of-Service in the Registry before the next date.

4. Learned Advocate for the Petitioners submitted that, the learned Magistrate has passed impugned Order dated 11th December 2020 below Applications dated 1st July 2017 and 6th August 2020 filed by the complainant under Section 482 of Criminal Procedure Code for release of amount of Rs.42,00,000/- deposited by the Petitioners. She submitted that, the said Application dated 6th August 2020 (page 287 to the Petition) under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. before the learned Magistrate was not tenable in the eyes of law.
5. Stand over to 21st June 2021.
6. Till the next date, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer Clause (c).

[A.S. GADKARI, J.]