

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1744 OF 2021**

Varinder Singh Bharara & Anr.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Harish Roshanlal Malhotra & Ors.

... Respondents

Ms.Misbaah Solkar i/b. Mr.Amin Solkar for Petitioners.

Mr.A.R. Patil, A.PP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : A.S. GADKARI, J.**DATE : 21st June 2021.****(Through Video Conferencing)****PC. :**

1. Record indicates that, the Respondent No.1 has been served in the matter. He has sent a reply along with certain annexures to the Registry of this Court through Speed Post, which is placed on record. In his reply, Respondent No.1 has also prayed that, he may be permitted to make submissions through V.C. by sending him a link of the High Court, as he is residing at New Delhi. He has also prayed for canceling the Order dated 19th April 2021 passed earlier to this.

2. Record further indicates that, the papers of the present Petition were misplaced and thereafter the brief has been reconstructed by the Registry with the help of learned Advocate for the Petitioners.

3. Ms.Solkar, learned counsel for the Petitioners submitted that, as the papers of the present Petition were not traceable in the Registry, she could not carry out necessary amendment in the Petition in pursuance of Order dated 19th April 2021 and as a consequence thereof, could not serve amended copies of the Petition upon the Respondents.
4. In view of the above, the period to carryout amendment is extended by two weeks from today. Consequently the returnable date of notice upon the respondents is extended upto 20th July 2021.
5. Stand over to 23rd July 2021.
6. Till the next date, ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue.

[A.S. GADKARI, J.]